From: Foi Enquiries

 Subject:
 EIR-17-0185 - Malcolm Road

 Date:
 16 February 2017 14:27:01

Attachments: Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

0238 001.pdf

EIR-17-0185 - Malcolm Road Call out.pdf EIR-17-0185 - North Deeside Road.pdf

Dear

To:

Thank you for your information request of 27 January 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

With reference to EIR-16-0405, I attach extracts and would be obliged if you could provide some clarification on your response. Please confirm what remedial work was carried out to clear the blocked gullies on Malcolm Road, Culter, reports of which were received by you on the 12th November 2015 and 30th November 2015. From your response it appears that no maintenance has been carried out following these reports.

I would also be grateful if you could clarify where the gullies reported as blocked were located, as the information has been redacted for where the reports were made from and this does not allow us to locate the blocked gullies.

The reports received on 12/11/2015 were treated as emergency response, I have attached the call out sheet. The gulley was cleaned and jetted to remove the flooding. This gulley was located outside number 68 Malcolm Road.

The report received of a missing gulley cover on 30/11/2015 was actually on North Deeside Road approaching the Rob Roy Bridge, it has been placed under the wrong location in Confirm. As a result of this enquiry the roads inspector attended the site on 30/11/2015 at 11.14am and was unable to locate any actionable safety defects at the location given, please see attached report to confirm this.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Information Compliance Team

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

Information Compliance Team
Communications and Promotion
Office of Chief Executive
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

$\underline{foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk}$

01224 523827/523602

Tel 03000 200 292

*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan.

Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk



Roads Operations
Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure
Aberdeen City Council Tullos Roads Depot Craigshaw Drive Aberdeen AB12 3AL

Incident Report						
Date. 12 11 15		Location of Incident				
Arrived on site		68 MALCOM RD.				
Left site						
Incident type		Originator of Callout Message & time received				
FLOOD		R.C.C.				
Vehicles / Plant used	Plant Type	ant Type GULLY TANKER,				
	Plant Number	ant Number. HIRE				
Material used & quantity (eg sand, Viafix, absorbent granules)						
Cones / Signs / Barriers used & quantity						
Action Taken & any further action required	CLEANE	D AND JETTED QULRY TO FLOOD.				
Any other information (eg Vehicle registration number or Police Office number)						

Enquiry Trace Form - Preview

Enquiry:	646976	Logged by:	Contact Centre		on 30/11/2015 06:06
Service:	Drainage	1	Classi	fication: Enquiry	
Subject:	Drainage Other		Enqu	uiry Ref:	
	First Type of Fault : Mi				
	First Fault Details : on Second Type of Fault :		the bridge, heading East,	a small manhole is missing its o	over
	Second Fault Details:	the bridge, and t			vith Malcolm Rd, flood after it has
	rained. the flood cover	approximately 75	5% of the carraigeway to a	depth of 15cm, causing a cons	iderable hazzard to cyclists
Site:	MALCOLM ROAD (76	00149), PETER	CULTER, ABERDEEN, A	ABERDEEN CITY	
Site Address:	MALCOLM ROAD			Area: Aberdeen South	
Location:	Rob Roy Bridge			Ward: 9 Lower Deeside	
	: Owner: 1; type: Roads Maintained. Maintained by:		ntained by:	Contact:	
	RD03-Roads			Telephone:	
			9-02-1-120-120-120-1	Fax:	
Customer:	650287	Time: 30	/11/2015 06:06	Method: Telephon	8
Name:		-		Their Cust Ref: 1010028	32075
Address:				Telephone:	
				Fax:	
Current Status:					
No. Effective	Status		Officer	Fol	low up Date
4 30/11/2015	11:14:26 Inspected -	No Safety Defe	ot		
	Inable to find any action ocation.	nable safety defe	cts at specified		
Status history:	70000111				
No. Effective	Status		Officer	No	tes
3 30/11/2015	09:18 Enquiry Ra	ised			st Type of Fault : Missing
					lley Cover st Fault Details : on the
					proach to the bridge,
					iding East, a small
				ma	nhole is missing its cover
					cond Type of Fault :
					cked Gully
					cond Fault Details : the
					lge, and thereafter the in road, immediately prior
					he junction with Malcolm
					flood after it has rained.
				the	flood cover
					proximately 75% of the
					raigeway to a depth of
					cm, causing a
					siderable hazzard to
2 30/11/2015	09:09 Enquiry Ra	hazie			bject changed from
2 30/11/2013	55.65 Linguity INC			"Di	ainage / Drainage OOH
				Еп	ergency (R06/2000)
1 30/11/2015	06:06 Enquiry Ra	aised	W. T. W		
Revised Status:					

Name :	Signed :	Date :	Time :